
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 10th January, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Headingley  APPLICATION 12/04557/FU - HEADINGLEY 
CARNEGIE STADIUM, ST MICHAEL'S LANE, 
HEADINGLEY, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the temporary change of use of cricket stadium 
and educational facilities to accommodate up to 
three music concerts per calendar year for period 
of two years. 
 

11 - 
20 

8   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 12/04984/FU - ASH GROVE 
SOCIAL CLUB, 16 ASH GROVE, HEADINGLEY, 
LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of ground and first floor social 
club to form four flats; alterations including new 
windows, associated parking and landscaping. 
 

21 - 
28 

9   
 

Morley North  APPLICATION 12/03346/OT - BRADFORD 
ROAD, GILDERSOME, LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development with means 
of access. 
 

29 - 
38 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 28 February 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 10 JANUARY 2013  AT 
1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1  On site 10.25  -  Application 12/03346/OT  - Change of use of ground floor and first floor 
of social club to form four flats; alterations including new windows, associated parking and 
landscaping – Ash Grove Social Club, 16 ash Grove, Headingley - Leave 10.35 am (if 
travelling independently meet at entrance to site on Ash Grove). 
 

2  On site 10.40 - Application 12/04557/FU – Temporary change of use of Cricket Stadium 
and Educational facilities to accommodate up to 3 music concerts per calendar year for a 
period of 2 years – Headingley Carnegie Stadium, St Michaels Lane, Headingley. -   Leave 
11.00 am (if travelling independently meet at St Michaels Road entrance). 
 
 
On Site 11.30 – Application 12/03346/OT – Outline Application for residential 
development with means of access – Bradford Road, Gildersome – Leave 11.40am (if 
traveling independently meet on Bradford Road). 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m. approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.05 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.00 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
[...]
���������	���(
�������������������	��������.�

•� �������(������������
�����	�������������
����������������	�����������
������������
����	�.�

•� +�
���������������
����	��������������������
������3����	������������
��
������
�����	����������	����	��	�(��
����	���	�.�

•� ��������	����	���������������
����	��-�������(����������	�����������
	���������������
��	�(�������������	.�

•� ������ (
��� 	���� �� ��� �� ���	�����	�� ��
	�� �� ���!�	�� ��� ������
���������	.�

�
����1�	�2�������������������	���.�
�

5�� 	�����"(�� 0��!$���<������ ",��
�

��
������������	
�������������.����.�.�
�
�

Page 10



Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 011322 77019

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 10th January 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04557/FU -Temporary change of use of cricket stadium and 
educational facilities to accommodate up to three music concerts per calendar year
for a period of two years at Headingley Carnegie Stadium , St. Michael's Lane, 
Headingley, Leeds LS6 3BR 

educational facilities to accommodate up to three music concerts per calendar year
for a period of two years at Headingley Carnegie Stadium , St. Michael's Lane, 
Headingley, Leeds LS6 3BR 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Yorkshire County Cricket 
Club
Yorkshire County Cricket 
Club

26.10.201226.10.2012 25.01.201325.01.2013

  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
  

1. This permission shall expire on or before the 01.01.20151. This permission shall expire on or before the 01.01.2015
2. Approval of plans 2. Approval of plans 
3. There shall be a maximum of 3 events (an event being a concert held on one day) 

each calendar year. 
3. There shall be a maximum of 3 events (an event being a concert held on one day) 

each calendar year. 
4. Events shall be held on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays only. Events held on 

Sunday shall only take place when the following Monday is a Bank Holiday.
4. Events shall be held on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays only. Events held on 

Sunday shall only take place when the following Monday is a Bank Holiday.
5. The events shall cease at 2200hrs and the stadium shall be cleared of spectators 

by 2230hrs. 
5. The events shall cease at 2200hrs and the stadium shall be cleared of spectators 

by 2230hrs. 
6. A construction management plan for the erection and dismantling of the stage

including delivery times and times for testing the equipment shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing prior to any event taking place. Construction shall take 
place in accordance with the approved details.

6. A construction management plan for the erection and dismantling of the stage
including delivery times and times for testing the equipment shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing prior to any event taking place. Construction shall take 
place in accordance with the approved details.

7. Construction and dismantling of the stage shall only take place between 
0800hours and 1800hrs other than activities not audible beyond the site boundary.

7. Construction and dismantling of the stage shall only take place between 
0800hours and 1800hrs other than activities not audible beyond the site boundary.

8. At least 4 months prior to any event taking place the developer shall submit an 
Events Plan for Travel and Transport relevant to that event/artist for written

8. At least 4 months prior to any event taking place the developer shall submit an 
Events Plan for Travel and Transport relevant to that event/artist for written

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Headingley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

 Yes 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



approval, which shall be carried out during the course of the event.  The plan shall 
include details of : 

 Crowd managem
[...]
concerns related to impacts on 
residential amenity to produce an acceptable scheme in accordance with 
paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy framework.  In 
granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into 
account all material planning considerations including those arising from the 
comments of any statutory and other consultees, public representations about 
the application and Government Guidance and Policy as detailed in the 
National Planning Policy Framework  and (as specified below) the content and 
policies within Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) and The Development 
Plan consisting of The Yorkshire and Humber Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy 
2008 (RSS) and the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR) 
and the emerging Publication Draft Core Strategy Nov 2012 (DCS)

RSS - LCR1; 
UDPR - GP5, T2,  E1, LT1 and LT2. 

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to 
any unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other 
public interests of acknowledged importance. 

Page 12



1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought to the Panel because of its sensitivity and significance 
and because objections received from Councillors Sue Bentley and Judith 
Chapman. 

1.2 Yorkshire Country Cricket Club is applying for a 2 year temporary planning 
permission for the use of the cricket ground as a venue for staging music concerts. 
The club propose holding up to 3 concerts per calendar year. Due to the need to 
erect and then dismantle a stage on the cricket ground the club envisages these 3 
concerts would mostly likely be held on consecutive days, probably over a weekend 
in the summer. 

1.3 The club initially applied for a capacity of 25,000 spectators to attend each concert. 
Through negotiations with officers the applicant has agreed to a reduced capacity of 
14,999 spectators per concert. The concerts would finish at 10pm and the ground 
would be cleared of spectators by 10.30pm.

1.4 Planning permission is required for the staging of non-cricket events because there 
is a planning condition on the 1995 Outline Planning permission (26/185/95/OT) for
the wider redevelopment of the stadium restricting non cricket events to a capacity of 
2000 people. The use of the stadium for music events is also a material change of 
use of the ground which requires planning permission.

2.0 PROPOSAL 

2.1 The proposal is for the use of the cricket ground to hold 3 concerts per calendar year 
for a 2 year period. The concerts will start around 7pm and finish at 10pm and the 
ground will be cleared by 10.30pm.A stage will be erected on the cricket field behind 
the Carnegie Pavilion facing in a southerly direction. The exact position of the stage 
will differ depending on the artists who are performing. 

2.2 The applicant has stated that they will be aiming for ‘Radio 2 type’ acts. The noise 
level of the music from the concert will be restricted to 75db when measured from 
the nearest noise sensitive properties. 

2.3 To manage the event the applicants will produce an event management plan which 
will include details such as how the park and ride scheme from Becketts Park will be 
operated through the evening and a coning plan that is relevant to music concerts. 
The event plan will also include details of how spectators will leave the ground and 
disperse through the surrounding streets. This may include the need for temporary 
road closures. In addition the event management plan will also provide details of a 
telephone hotline residents can call if they have concerns. 

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The site is the Headingley Carnegie Stadium, home of the Yorkshire County Cricket 
Club. The stadium is located within a predominantly residential area, near to 
Headingley town centre and is surrounded by residential properties. The site is not 
within but is adjacent to the Headingley Conservation Area. 

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HIS
[...]
ther letter 
making comment. . Councillors Bentley and Chapman have both objected to this 
planning application. 

6.2 The following issues have been raised: 

1 The existing planning conditions from the 2005 Outline permission should remain 
in place. 
2. The noise level is currently set at 65db and the stadium should not be allowed to 
raise it to 75db.
3. Where will the stage be sited? One report says in front of the Carnegie Pavilion 
facing south another says facing north east and a third says south west. 
4. Speaker location may result in speakers exceeding 75db. 
5. What is the impact of holding a concert in an open air stadium? 
6. What is the monitoring scheme for the speakers? 
7. How will the public complain to the council if noise from the concerts is too loud? 
8. The location of the stage is shown as variable.
9. The distances from some properties to the stage are not clearly shown. 

Page 14



10.  Noise and disturbance form the concerts will be unbearable. 
11. Families will not be able to sleep until after the gigs have finished and the crowds 
have finally dispersed.  

6.3 Councillors Sue Bentley and Judith Chapman have both objected for the following 
reasons:

 whilst the cricket and rugby grounds have been here a long time the matches on the 
whole are during the day and not late at night 

 Increase in noise nuisance, traffic congestion and parking at late times of the day 

 the Stadium is in the middle of a residential area 

 although the application is for three concerts per year for two years there are fears 
that if they are successful there would be further applications to increase the number 
per annum 

 after the concerts the crowds would probably opt to remain in Headingley to enjoy the 
night life culture of bars and restaurants 

 Headingley residents already have enough problems with litter, noise, traffic 
congestion and parking without adding to their burden 

 There are also concerns about increased anti-social behaviour 

6.
[...]
iew 2006 (UDPR). 

GP5,  T2, H15,  N19 
Neighbourhoods for Living 

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any 
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public interests 
of acknowledged importance. 

1.0      INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application is brought to Panel at the request of Councillor Gerald Harper who 
has objected to the application on the grounds that there is an excessive 
concentration of flats and HMO's in the locality and that the additional flats would  
have an unacceptable impact on highway safety due to additional on-street car 
parking. .

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1     The application is to change the use of the ground and first floors of a Social Club to 
form four flats, with external alterations to form new windows and laying out of parking 
and landscaping. 

2.2 This should be read in conjunction with a recently approved application to erect six 
self-contained flats to the outer side of the existing building, which will result in a total 
of 10 self-contained flats within the site curtilage. 

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

5.1 The site comprises the Ash Grove Social Club located on Ash Grove.
The site is adjacent to a row of terraced dwellings on Ash Grove, with a low rise block 
of flats to the south of the site and a sports hall to the rear   The site has a large 
hardstanding area located to the south and west of the building.  The building 
comprises four storeys and is a traditional Edwardian brick-built building with a large 
front tower which is considered to make a positive contribution to the Headingley 
Conservation Area. 

4.0         RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

12/01131/FU – Extension to erect 6 flats to side of Club.  Approved, 28/05/12. 

10/04134/FU – 3 storey extension to social club to erect 5 flats.  Refused, 05/11/97. 
Dismissed at Appeal, 23/05/11. 

10/01462/FU – 3 storey extension to erect 5 flats.  Refused, 26/07/10. 
Dismissed at Appeal, 24/05/11. 

09/02706/FU 
[...]
location with easy access to frequent bus services and 
that there are no current waiting restrictions for on-street parking.  As such, the 
proposal is considered acceptable with regard to parking provision.  This opinion 
was recently supported at Appeal when, although dismissing the appeal to erect 
new flats on design grounds, (application references 10/01462/FU and 
10/04134/FU), the Inspector concluded that the erection of additional flats would not 
result in any undue impact on highway safety.  In addition, the proposed four flats 
would be expected to create less demand for car parking than the existing Club 
use.

AREA OF HOUSING MIX 

10.3 This policy states that within the area of housing mix, planning permission will be 
granted for housing intended for occupation by students, or for the alteration, 
extension or redevelopment of accommodation currently so occupied where: 

 The stock of housing accommodation, including that available for family 
occupation, should not be unacceptably reduced in terms of quantity and 
variety;

 There would be no unacceptable effects on neighbours’ living conditions 
including through increased activity, or noise and disturbance, either from the 
proposal itself or combined with existing housing similar accommodation; 

 The scale and character of the proposal should be compatible with the 
surrounding area; 

 Satisfactory provision should be made for car parking 

 The proposal should improve the quality or variety of the stock of student 
housing;

In response to the above points: 

 The site has been used as a Social Club for a number of years.  
Consequently, the proposal will not result in the loss of any existing housing 
accommodation but will in fact provide additional self-contained units.  As 
such, there will be no loss of existing family housing accommodation; 

 It is considered that the levels of activity produced by up to 10 residents will 
be less than that previously generated by the use of the building as a Social 
Club.

Page 25



 There are no extensions to the property, with the proposed new windows 
being of a comparable scale and form to the existing and also resulting in the 
loss of the existing unattractive fire escape fronting Ash Grove.  As such, the 
proposal is considered beneficial to the overall scale or character of the site. 

 The site has 13 dedicated off-street parking spaces, with the site considered 
to be in a highly sustainable location with no current waiting or parking 
restrictions in place.  As such, the proposal is considered acceptable on 
balance with regard to parking provision. 

 The proposed bedrooms within flats have adequate levels of light and are of 
a reasonable size.  The scheme is thus considered to comply with this 
element of the policy.

11.0 CONCLUSION:

11.1 On balance, the proposal to create four flats is considered acceptable. Although the 
site is located in an area with a large number of HMOs, this scheme is to erect self-
contained flats within the C3 Use Class and as such is considered to offer an 
acceptable mix of accommodation which can help create balanced communities.  
Members are therefore recommended to grant permission subject to the conditions 
set out at the head of this report. 

Background Papers: 
Application and history files.
Certificate of Ownership. 

Page 26



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04984/FU

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: Michael Howitt 

Tel: 247 8000

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 10th January 2013 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/03346/OT – OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH MEANS OF ACCESS - BRADFORD 
ROAD, GILDERSOME. 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH MEANS OF ACCESS - BRADFORD 
ROAD, GILDERSOME. 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Gildersome
Developments Ltd and 
Chartford Homes Ltd 

Gildersome
Developments Ltd and 
Chartford Homes Ltd 

16th August 2012 16 15th November 2012 15th August 2012 th November 2012 

  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to 
the  conditions specified (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a legal agreement to include the 
following obligations;

DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to 
the  conditions specified (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a legal agreement to include the 
following obligations;
  

(a) Provision of Metro Cards - £11,654.50. (a) Provision of Metro Cards - £11,654.50. 
(b)  Bus stop improvements - £40, 000 (b)  Bus stop improvements - £40, 000 
(c) Provision of 15% affordable housing (within 2 years)(c) Provision of 15% affordable housing (within 2 years)
(d) Greenspace on site provision (N2.1) of 1151m2 and off site (d) Greenspace on site provision (N2.1) of 1151m2 and off site 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:

Morley North 

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



contribution of £37,780.09 
In the circumstances where the Sec.106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 

1. Standard Outline time limit. 
2. Matters reserved 
3. Development in accordance with approved plans 
4. Materials to be submitted and approved 
5. Hard surfacing details to be submitted 
6. Visibility splay to be laid out 
7. Full road layout to be submitted 
8. All surfaces to be hard surfaced drained and sealed 
9. Details of bin storage 
10.Construction Management Plan 
11.Landscaping details to be submitted 
12.Landscaping Implementation 
13.Preservation of ex
[...]
per 
should fund a Bus Only Travel Card for each resident. The current price to 
the developer is £11,654.50. This includes a 10% fee for the 
administration of the scheme and again this contribution will be secured 
via a section 106 agreement. 

11.0 CONCLUSION: 

11.1 On balance, it is considered that subject to appropriate conditions as 
discussed above, the proposal is acceptable given that the principle of 
residential development is considered to be acceptable as the site is 
situated in a sustainable location. The layout and scale of the proposal is 
appropriate in regard to its surroundings, it raises no issues of detrimental 
harm to visual or residential amenity and no issues of harm to highways 
safety and as a consequence, it is therefore recommended that the 
application be approved. 

Background Papers:
Application files 12/03346/FU 

Certificate of ownership:  
As applicant 

Page 37



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/03346/OT

Page 38


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 12/04557/FU - Headingley Carnegie Stadium, St Michael's Lane, Headingley, Leeds
	8 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, Headingley, Leeds
	9 Application 12/03346/OT - Bradford Road, Gildersome, Leeds



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, J Hardy, C Towler, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth, J Walker and R Wood 

 
 
 

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

Councillor J Bentley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Headingley Carnegie Stadium as he was a Member of Yorkshire County 
Cricket Club. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Gruen.  
Councillor J Hardy was present as a substitute member. 
 

44 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Application 12/04557/FU - Headingley Carnegie Stadium, St Michael's 
Lane, Headingley, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 

temporary change of use of the cricket stadium and educational facilities to 

accommodate up to three music concerts per calendar year for a period of 

two years.  

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs were 

displayed. 

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 

• The concerts would typically be held between 7.00 p.m. and 10.00 p.m. 
and would have a maximum capacity of 15,000 visitors. 

• There were a number of detailed conditions to the application which 
included the submission of an Event Management Plan. 

• Objections had been received from Ward Members and included the 
following: 

o Noise disturbance and the volume of music from the concerts 

o Problems with parking in the area 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

o Access for residents 

o Traffic congestion 

o People remaining in Headingley after any events 

o It was suggested that no more than 1 or 2 events be held and to 

be held over the same weekend. 

• 36 letters of objection had been received from local residents. 
• It was reported that the venue was already used by a large number of 

visitors for events that were held at different times of the day and that 

approval of the application would bring a new and important attraction 

for the city with associated economic benefits. 

• In relation to condition 8 as detailed in the report, it was reported that 
any Events Management Plan would need to be submitted at least 4 

months prior to any event and be approved 3 months before.  This plan 

would also include litter collection. 

• It was recommended to approve the application. 
 

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  

Issues raised included extreme noise nuisance, crowd control and movement 

and the risk of anti-social behaviour.  He informed the Panel of noise from 

events currently held at the stadium and felt that the prolonged noise from 

amplified music would not be acceptable.  In response to questions from 

Members he reported that there were problems with traffic and there was 

sporadic noise disturbance from events currently held at the stadium. 

A member of the Turnway and Laurel Bank association also addressed the 

Panel with objections to the application.  Reference was made to conditions 

agreed when the ground was extended in 2000 and it was felt that this 

application would breach those conditions and was made to help sort 

Yorkshire County Cricket Club’s financial position.  It was reported that noise 

levels had been breached at over half the observation points and if the 

application was approved it would be a noise nuisance to a considerable 

number of residents. 

Representatives of Yorkshire County Cricket Club addressed the Panel.  In 

response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 

highlighted. 

• It was not proposed to have any further events of this kind other than 
those outlined in the application. 

• Public consultation was ongoing with the Stadium Liaison Group which 
last met in November/December 2012. 

• Engagement would take place with local residents regarding the park 
and ride facility from Becketts Park. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

• There were 300 parking spaces at the stadium and a further 500 
hundred available at Becketts Park. 

• The proposals were made by Yorkshire County Cricket Club to address 
financial issues.  There was a potential loss of £3 million due to the 

loss of test matches and the ability to use the stadium for other events 

was key. 

• The application would offer a different kind of event that to what could 
be held elsewhere in the city. 

• Sporting fixtures would restrict the number of events that could be held 
and it was felt that two or three per year would be the maximum. 

• Use of Becketts Park for car parking – this would have to be agreed in 
the Event Management Plan beforehand. 

• The applicant would pay for traffic enforcement measures when any 
events were held. 

• Concern regarding the use of Becketts Park for parking on an evening 
and potential disturbance to residents. 

• Noise limits of 75 decibels were taken from the Noise Council’s 
recommendations and guidelines. 

• It was felt that facilities and public transport already available added to 
the sustainability of proposed events. 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 

recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 

 

 

 
46 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, 

Headingley, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a ground and first floor social club to form four flats; 
alterations including new windows, associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and photographs of the site 
were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application fell within the Headingley Conservation Area. 
• The social club closed in October 2012. 
• The upper floors of the building consisted of 3 flats. 
• The proposals were for two four bedroom and 2 one bedroom flats. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

• Additional objections had been received since the publication; these 
had included representations from local Ward Members and MP. 

• Objections focussed on a demographic imbalance in the area, with a 
high number of students.  This had caused additional problems with 
noise disturbance and litter.  It was also suggested that should the 
application be granted, it should be stipulated that the flats should be 
for family occupation. 

• It was reported that the premises had recently been used as a social 
club with a license for up to 150 patrons and Members were asked to 
consider whether conversion to flats would create more of a noise 
nuisance.  There had been complaints about noise from the premises. 

• With regards to stipulating that the flats be used only for family 
accommodation; it was reported that the flats on the upper floor were 
currently occupied by students and that new flats may not be suitable 
for families. 

• The application was recommended for approval. 
 
Due to letters of objection that had been received after the publication of the  
agenda, Members were asked to consider the deferral of this item to allow for 
further discussion to be held between Ward Members and local residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the South 
West Plans Panel to consider objections submitted over the Christmas period 
post drafting of the report. 
 

47 Application 12/03346/OT - Bradford Road, Gildersome, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an outline application for a 
residential development with means of access at Bradford Road, Gildersome. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals were for 26 residential properties. 
• The site had previously been subject of an application considered by 

Plans Panel (East) for a residential home.  The application had been 
approved. 

• The report recommended that improvements be made to bus stops 
adjacent to the site. 

• There would be greenspace in the centre of the site. 
• There would be 15% affordable housing. 
• The properties would be 2 storey. 
• The site was on the edge of an existing residential area. 
• There were still some highways issues to be clarified. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 

• Highways Agency objections – Members were informed of holding 
objections by the Highways Agency in respect of the Gildersome 
Roundabout and other planning applications that had been made.  It 
was reported that improvements to the roundabout would be required 
and new developments would contribute to improvements through 
Section 106 monies. 

• As there were only 26 residential properties proposed, this did not 
trigger the need for education contributions through the Section 106 
agreement. 

• The provision of affordable housing within 2 years was negotiable and 
a trigger could be set that was agreeable to all parties. 

• Concern that there would be further development on a greenfield site 
along with other applications on greenfield sites in the area. 

• There would still be opportunities for consultation with Ward Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 
 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 31 January 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


